50 bps to the loan interest payable rate at each refixing date, multiplied by the outstanding principal during the
year;

– the change in the fair value of interest rate swaps at the balance sheet date was calculated by applying the
variation of +/-50 bps to the Euro riskless rate curve for deposits, futures and swaps at the date of the preparation
of the financial statements.

   Profit (Loss)   Shareholder's Equity
   Increase   Decrease   Increase   Decrease
   of 50 bps   of 50 bps   of 50 bps   of 50 bps
(thousands of Euros)
31 December 2010
Fiscal year cash flow   (306)   304
Derivative Cash Flow   182   (184)
Floating rate loans   (488)   488
Effectiveness of hedges   349   (357)
Sensitivity of net financial flow   (306)   304   349   (357)
31 December 2009
Fiscal year cash flow   (316)   312
Derivative Cash Flow   230   (234)
Floating rate loans   (546)   546
Effectiveness of hedges   476   (485)
Sensitivity of net financial flow   (316)   312   476   (485)

143

CO
NS

OL
ID

AT
ED

 FI
NA

NC
IAL

 ST
AT

EM
EN

TS
 AT

 3
1 D

EC
EM

BE
R

20
10

An analysis of these scenarios demonstrated that the profit and loss account and equity have low reactivity to changes
in interest rates. The reactivity of financial expense recognised in the profit and loss account is considerably limited by
cash flow hedges.

How interest rate risk is managed

RDM Group makes recourse to a mixture of debt instruments which depends on the nature of its financial requirements.
More specifically: short-term debt to fund working capital needs and forms of medium-term financing to back